

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Mar 23, 2015, 2:36 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89629-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WADE'S EASTSIDE GUN SHOP INC., et al.,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,  
Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,  
Respondent,

and

CHRISTOPHER SEAVOY and JANE DOE SEAVOY, et al.,  
Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF ALLIED DAILY  
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON  
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, THE NEWS  
TRIBUNE, THE OLYMPIAN, TRI-CITY HERALD, THE  
BELLINGHAM HERALD and WASHINGTON COALITION  
FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT**

Katherine George  
WSBA No. 36288  
HARRISON-BENIS LLP  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(425) 802-1052  
Attorney for Amici

Filed *E*  
Washington State Supreme Court  
APR 01 2015  
Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk *bjh*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI .....	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The Act Authorizes Daily Penalties Per Page	3
1. The Operative Term Is “Said Public Record.” .....	3
2. A “Public Record” Includes Any Combination of Letters, Words, Pictures or Symbols Related to Government.....	4
3. Liberal Construction Supports a Per-Page Penalty. ....	7
B. Per-Page Penalties Serve the Act’s Accountability Purpose .....	9
C. The Penalty Period Was Correct.	11
1. This Was Not an Unsolved Crime Warranting Categorical Exemption of All Investigative Records.....	11
2. Penalties Also Were Warranted for Withholding Records after the Investigations Ended .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases - Washington State</u>	
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	14
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Spokane Police Department</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).....	12
<i>Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney’s Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 156 Wn. App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (Div. 2, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Morgan v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 887, 976 P.2d 619 (1999).....	7
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 333 P.3d 577 (2014) .....	8
<i>Ockerman v. King County Department of Development &amp; Environmental Services</i> , 102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d. 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Rental Housing Assoc. of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2008).....	4
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dept.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010) .....	13
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	13

<i>Spokane Research &amp; Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) .....	6
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn.App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) .....	7
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wash.App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011) .....	7

Cases - other states

<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 222 Ariz. 547, 218 P.3d 1004 (2009) .....	9
--	---

Statutes

Chap. 42.56 RCW .....	1
RCW 42.56.010 .....	6, 7, 8
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	4, 5, 6
RCW 42.56.010(4).....	5, 6
RCW 42.56.030 .....	8, 15
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	6, 11
RCW 42.56.100 .....	18
RCW 42.56.120 .....	6
RCW 42.56.210 .....	6

RCW 42.56.240(1).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 42.56.540 .....	16
RCW 42.56.550 .....	1, 3
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Chap. 49.17 RCW .....	14
RCW 49.17.070 .....	17
RCW 49.17.075 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

WAC 44-14-04003(11).....	16
Fed. Rule of Appell. Proc. 32(a)(7) .....	5
